that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that
reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. To achieve that
core principle, an entity should apply the following steps:

Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer.

Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 3: Determine the transaction price.

Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

The Company has adopted the guidance using the modified retrospective approach, with the cumulative effect of
initially applying the guidance recognized as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity at January 1, 2018. Therefore,
the comparative information has not been adjusted and continues to be reported under previous guidance.

The quantitative impacts of the changes on the statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018 are set
out below (in thousands):

  Under previous
  revenue
   guidance   Adjustment   As reported
  $'000  $'000  $'000
Revenue   67,802  $ (8,297) $ 59,505
Operating loss   (74,068)  (8,297)  (82,365)
Loss before income taxes   (86,720)  (8,297)  (95,017)
Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders   (87,217)  (8,297)  (95,514)
Net loss per ordinary share - Basic and diluted   (0.15)   (0.16)

F-21

Table of Contents

The quantitative impacts of the changes on the balance sheet as of December 31, 2018 are set out below (in
thousands):

  Under previous
  revenue
   guidance   Adjustment   As reported
  $'000  $'000  $'000
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (9,415)  (348)  (9,763)
Accumulated deficit   (318,847)  348   (318,499)
Total stockholders’ equity   246,885   —   246,885

The quantitative impacts of the changes on the statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2018 are set
out below (in thousands):

  Under previous
  revenue
   guidance   Adjustment   As reported
  $'000  $'000  $'000
Net loss   (87,217)  (8,297)  (95,514)
Decrease in payables and deferred revenue   (49,220)  8,297   (40,923)

The cumulative effect of adopting the guidance on our financial statements at January 1, 2018 is a credit to opening
accumulated losses and corresponding decrease in deferred revenue of $8,645,000.  The tax impact of the credit to opening
accumulated losses is to reduce deferred tax assets by $1,469,000, which is fully offset by a reduction in the deferred tax
valuation allowance.

The adoption of ASC 606 has had a material impact on the Company’s financial statements due to the following:

· Under the GSK Collaboration and License Agreement, the Company will receive non-substantive milestone